SESSION LAWS

MINNESOTA

PASSED AND APPROVED DURING THE THIRTY-NINTH SESSION OF THE LEGISLATURE COMMENCING JANUARY FIFTH 1915

CHAPTER 1-H. F. No. 5.

An Act to appropriate money for the payment of the salary of the licutenant governor and the salary and the mileage of the members of the legislature and for the payment of the per diem of the officers and the employees of and all the other expenses of the legislature—including payment for necessary supplies. therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriation of \$125,000 for legislative expenses.—That the sum of one hundred and twenty-five thousand dollars (\$125,000.00) or so much thereof as may be found necessary be and the same hereby is appropriated from the revenue fund for the payment of the salary of the lieutenant governor and the salary and the mileage of the members of the legislature and for the payment of the per diem of the officers and the employees of and all the other expenses of the legislature—including payment for necessary supplies therefor.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved January 13, 1915.

CHAPTER 2-H. F. 110.

An Act to authorize and empower cities in the State of Minnesota which now have or hereafter may have 20,000, and not more than 50,000, inhabitants to reconstruct, rebuild, pave, repair and improve certain bridges and to issue bonds therefor.

5

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

Section 1. Bond issue of \$125,000 authorized for reconstructing and repairing bridges in certain city.—That each city in the State of Minnesota which now has or hereafter may have 20,000 and not more than 50,000, inhabitants, is hereby authorized and empowered to reconstruct, rebuild, pave, repair and improve any foot and carriage bridge and approaches thereto and any part or parts thereof across a river adjacent to such city, and thereafter to maintain the same.

For the purpose of this act the population of each city of this state shall be ascertained and determined according to the last census taken under and pursuant to the laws and authority of the State of Minnesota.

Sec. 2. Two-thirds vote of city council to govern issuance.— That the city council or other governing body of each city referred to in section one of this act is hereby authorized and empowered by a vote of two-thirds of all its members to issue the bonds of such city, with coupons attached, to the amount of one hundred twenty-five thousand dollars, or so much thereof as said council or governing body may deem necessary, for the purpose of reconstructing, rebuilding, paving, repairing and improving the bridge and approaches or any part or parts thereof, mentioned in this act.

Sec. 3. Denominations of bonds and when payable.—One-half of said bonds shall be of denominations of one hundred dollars each and the other half of said bonds shall be of denominations of one thousand dollars each, and shall be payable at such place and at such times within thirty-five years from the date of their issue as the city council or other governing body may designate, and any portion of said principal sum not exceeding twenty thousand dollars may be made payable in any one year, any provision in the charter of such city or the general laws of this state to the contrary notwithstanding.

Approved January 22, 1915.

CHAPTER 3-H. F. No. 212.

An Act authorizing boards of county commissioners in counties now having or hereafter having a population of over 200,000 and not over 300,000 inhabitants to issue bonds for the purchase, erection and equipment of homes for boys or girls in connection with the juvenile court.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Bond issue of \$15,000 authorized for home for girls and boys.—For the purpose of providing funds for the purchase, erection and equipment of homes for boys or girls in con-